

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Minneapolis Special School District No. 1; Appropriations; School State Program

Primary Credit Analyst: Blake E Yocom, Chicago (1) 312-233-7056; blake.yocom@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Caroline E West, Chicago (1) 312-233-7047; caroline.west@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Minneapolis Special School District No. 1; Appropriations; School State Program

Credit Profile				
US\$55.07 mil GO L-T fac maintenance bnds ser 2018B dtd 12/05/2018 due 12/05/2038				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	New		
US\$42.12 mil GO sch bldg bnds ser 2018A dtd 12/05/2018 due 12/05/2039				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	New		

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings revised its outlook to stable from negative and affirmed its 'AA' underlying rating on Minneapolis Special School District No. 1's previously issued general obligation (GO) debt. At the same time, we assigned our 'AAA' enhanced long-term rating and 'AA' underlying rating to the district's series 2018A GO school building bonds and series 2018B GO long-term facilities maintenance bonds. The outlook on all ratings is stable.

Additionally, we affirmed our:

- 'AA' underlying rating on the district's existing certificates of participation (COPs), for which it has an unconditional obligation to make rentals that, although not supported by its full faith and credit pledge, are not subject to annual appropriation and are supported by a special levy; and
- 'AA-' long-term rating on the district's series 2010A and B COPs that are subject to annual appropriation, a rating that is one notch below the GO rating, given the limited nature of the security.

The outlook revision reflects what we view as the district returning to structural balance in the fiscal 2019 budget, one year earlier than previously projected. Additionally, it closed the budget gap, not including a recently passed operating referendum that will bring in an additional \$30 million annually beginning in fiscal 2020. With the additional revenue and structural reforms that should aid in controlling expenditures, we view the structural balance as sustainable.

The series 2018A and B and outstanding parity bonds are secured by the district's unlimited ad valorem tax GO pledge. The district will use the series 2018A bond proceeds for various capital improvements, equipment, and bus replacements. The series 2018B bond proceeds will be used to provide funds for deferred maintenance and facility projects at selected school sites.

The 'AAA' long-term rating reflects the additional security provided by the district's eligibility for and participation in Minnesota's School District Credit Enhancement Program, a state standing appropriation program to prevent a default on the district's bond issues as authorized by Minnesota State Statutes, Section 126C.55. Under the program, the state will pay debt service on behalf of the district from the state's general fund if the district fails to meet its debt service

obligations for the qualified debt. Payments from the state represent a standing appropriation from the state's general fund. We view this standing appropriation pledge as equivalent to a general fund pledge because the standing appropriation does not require adoption of a budget or any action of the legislature to make payment. Furthermore, the standing appropriation is not subject to executive unallotment authority. Additionally, the credit enhancement program supports projects that are central to the state of Minnesota's operations and purpose. In our opinion, there is no unusual political, timing, or administrative risk related to the debt payment. The rating on obligations that have received enhancement under the program is on par and moves in tandem with the rating on the state.

Certain outstanding COPs are not secured by its unlimited-tax GO pledge, but the district has an unconditional obligation to make rentals that are not subject to annual appropriation and are supported by a special levy. We rate this security on par with our view of the district's general creditworthiness.

The district's finances have been pressured, but proactive management has lessened the impact. With stable enrollment, controlled expenditures, and a new revenue source through a successful operating referendum, finances are on a more stable footing, in our view. We expect management to continue to close budget gaps and not use any additional general fund reserves and thus remain in compliance with its 8% fund balance policy. Longer term pressures include special education costs and a large capital footprint that requires active management making difficult decisions to maintain strong finances.

The 'AA' underlying rating reflects our view of the district's:

- Participation in the broad and diverse Minneapolis-St. Paul metropolitan statistical area (MSA) economy, including access to employment opportunities throughout the MSA;
- · Good incomes and extremely strong market value per capita;
- Strong general fund available reserves, albeit weaker than in previous years; and
- Low overall debt burden as a percentage of market value.

Partially offsetting those strengths is our view of the recent use of general fund reserves and our belief that the level of available reserves, although strong, is not commensurate with higher rated peers. Additionally, the weak pension funding levels and the large proportionate share of the net pension liability—approaching \$200 million—associated with the Teachers' Retirement Association (TRA) multiple-employer pension plan, which, in our view, suggest some likelihood of accelerating payments in the coming years.

The district, which is coterminous with Minneapolis, is home to roughly 422,000 residents. It experienced steep enrollment losses from the fall of 2003 to the fall of 2008, with the student count decreasing by a total of more than 20%. Management attributed the decline to increased charter schools, the resurgent popularity of parochial schools, and reduced inflows from overseas migration. As a result of fewer students, officials closed more than 20 school buildings to reduce expenditures to better match state aid, which is tied to enrollment. The trend appears to have reversed and enrollment was 35,774 in the 2018-2019 school year. There was a two-year increase in 2017 and 2018 due to a pre-K state initiative. Officials attribute the recent growth to strong programming and students choosing the district over charter and private schools. District projections show declines annually through 2027-2028. Enrollment stabilization and growth during the past few years are positive credit factors, in our opinion, as most of the district's state aid is tied to enrollment.

Economy

As part of the regional economy, district residents have a wide variety of employment opportunities, including very large employers in the public and private sectors. Therefore, Minneapolis' unemployment level has historically been below average and was 3% in 2017.

The University of Minnesota is the largest employer in the city (20,000 employees), and the district (7,000) and Hennepin County (6,600) are also top employers. Leading nongovernment-affiliated employers in Minneapolis include Allina Health (20,000), Target Corp. (8,300), Hennepin Health Care Systems (7,100), Wells Fargo Bank (7,000), Ameriprise Financial Services (4,900), and U.S. Bancorp (4,700).

Incomes in the city are good, in our view, as measured by median household and per capita effective buying incomes at 96% and 113% of the national levels, respectively. In 2016, economic market value, sourced directly from the Minnesota Department of Revenue, was a sizable \$52.3 billion or \$124,000 per capita, which we consider extremely strong. Given the district's deep and broad tax base, the city has no concentration among its 10 leading taxpayers, which make up a very diverse 7.3% of total net tax capacity. Property tax revenue accounted for 20% of general fund revenue in fiscal 2017, so although enrollment is the driving factor for revenue, we believe that the tax base and voter support remain relevant credit factors.

Finances

The district's available fund balance of \$62.8 million is strong, in our view, at 10.4% of general fund expenditures at fiscal year-end (June 30) 2017. The district reported a deficit operating result of 2.4% of expenditures in 2017.

Management has been modestly successful in reducing past budget gaps but performance has been mostly negative over the past five years. For fiscal 2016, preliminary figures indicated a return to balanced operations with an estimated \$771,000 surplus resulting in an available fund balance of 13% of expenditures. However, this result was achieved after a \$16 million transfer in from the internal service funds. The fiscal 2016 audit matched preliminary figures—but we note the source of the one-time \$16 million transfer to balance the general fund (the internal service fund) now has an unrestricted net position of negative \$12.1 million. This indicates that source of funding is unlikely in the near future. The fiscal 2017 budget of \$586 million was originally balanced with no use of reserves. However, management now indicates it expects to report a \$13 million use of reserves—similar to the fiscal 2016 gap without the one-time transfer. The fiscal 2018 budget was also structurally imbalanced with a \$16.5 million gap. However, after midyear expenditure controls including freezing traveling and supply budgets, and leaving positions open, management indicates a smaller \$2.5 million use of reserves. If this holds, the available general fund balance will be approximately 10.2% of expenditures.

Most notably, the district was able to balance its budget in fiscal 2019 at roughly \$604 million. This original budget did not include roughly \$30 million in additional revenue beginning in fiscal 2020 from a successful operating referendum. This additional revenue, coupled with tight expenditure controls, should allow for sustained structural balance in the near term.

The district had 189 days of expenditures in cash at fiscal year-end 2017 and does not require cash-flow borrowing.

In November 2016, the voters overwhelmingly approved renewal of the existing referendum revenue authorization of approximately \$1,600 per pupil for nine years beginning in 2017. Also, in November 2018, voters approved two ballot questions that will result in additional \$30 million in annual revenue.

Financial Management Assessment: Good

We consider Minneapolis Special School District No. 1's financial management practices good under our Financial Management Assessment methodology, indicating financial practices exist in most areas, but that governance officials might not formalize or monitor all of them on a regular basis. When forming revenue and expenditure assumptions, the district uses five-year historical analysis and factors inflation into its variable costs. Management provides the board with monthly budget-to-actual reports. The district's five-year master facilities plan is updated annually and informs board decisions on issuing debt for capital improvements. The debt policy guides the board on the types of debt to issue and sets a limit that annual debt costs may not exceed 15% of total operating revenue. We understand the district views its amortization schedule as in compliance with its debt management policy, according to its own calculations. It has an investment policy that adheres to state guidelines, and the board receives monthly reports on investment holdings. The district's fund balance policy calls for a year-end minimum unassigned balance of no less than 8% of the estimated general fund expenditures for the following year, a level it is currently meeting. It lacks a formalized long-term financial plan but we understand one is currently being developed.

Debt

In our view, the district's overall debt burden is low at 2.1% of market value and moderate at \$2,912 per capita. The portion of total expenditures dedicated to debt service has historically ranged from 10% to 12%, which we consider moderate. We understand the district will issue debt annually in accordance with its capital plan.

Pension and other postemployment benefits

In fiscal 2017, the district paid \$42.8 million toward its pension obligations, equal to 100.0% of the full required contribution. Its full required pension contribution totaled 5.3% of total governmental expenditures. In fiscal 2017, the district also paid \$2.8 million, or 0.3% of total governmental expenditures, toward its other postemployment benefit (OPEB) obligations. Combined pension and OPEB carrying charges totaled 5.7% of total governmental fund expenditures in 2017.

Prior to 2013, the district funded its OPEBs on a pay-as-you-go basis. In fiscal 2013, it contributed \$19.3 million, more than its \$9.3 million annual required contribution to establish an irrevocable trust account for OPEBs, with an initial funding of about \$15 million. The unfunded actuarially accrued liability, reported as of July 1, 2015, totaled \$46.5 million and was 23.9% funded.

The district participates in the Minnesota Teachers' Retirement Assn. (TRA) and the General Employees Retirement Fund (GERF) that is administered by the Public Employees' Retirement Association (PERA). Both are statewide cost-sharing, defined-benefit pension plans. Required pension contributions to these plans are determined by state statute as a percentage of payroll. Statutory contributions rates have generally not kept pace with actuarially determined contribution rates, indicating potential for future payment acceleration. TRA and GERF were 51.6% and 75.9% funded, respectively, in fiscal 2017. The district's proportionate share of the net pension liability was a combined \$196 million, which is sizable, in our view.

The state recently passed pension legislation that will marginally increase contributions for TRA, reduce the investment rate of return to 7.5% (from 8%), and reduce some employee benefits (primarily cost-of-living adjustments). The increased employer contributions were coupled with additional state aid such that it would have a neutral budgetary effect on the district. While we view these as positive changes for future plan funding levels, the lack of an actuarial funding policy remains a weakness in these plans. (For more information about the reforms included in the 2018 omnibus retirement bill and the potential for future cost increases, see our bulletin, "Minnesota's New Pension Bill Is A Positive Step Toward Sustainable Funding," published on June 7, 2018, on RatingsDirect.)

Outlook

The stable outlook on the 'AAA' program rating reflects the rating outlook on the state of Minnesota; both the rating and outlook move in tandem with the state rating and outlook.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if the district's estimates for the fiscal 2018 year prove inaccurate and if any unexpected variances result in the fiscal 2019 budget falling out of balance. If reserves are reduced with no immediate replenishment planned, the rating would be pressured. Also, if enrollment returns to a declining trend and if balanced budgets prove unsustainable, we could lower the rating.

Upside scenario

Although unlikely, we could raise the rating after a period of surplus operational results building reserves to levels commensurate with higher rated peers, all while other credit characteristics remain unchanged or improve.

Ratings Detail (As Of November 7, 2018)				
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 taxable certs of part (recovery zone econ dev bnds)				
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	Outlook Revised		
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 taxable certs of part (Build America bnds)				
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	Outlook Revised		
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 COPs State Credit Enhancment				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised		
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO alternative facs bnds				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised		
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO rfdg bnds				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised		
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO sch bldg bnds				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised		
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO sch bldg bnds (Qualified School Construction Bnds Taxable)				
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current		

Ratings Detail (As Of November 7, 2018) (c	ont.)	
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO taxable rfdg bnds		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO State Credit Enha	ncement	
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 SCHSTPR		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 SCHSTPR		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 SCHSTPR		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Current
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Minneapolis Spl Sch Dist #1 GO		
Underlying Rating for Credit Program	AA/Stable	Outlook Revised
Unenhanced Rating	AAA(SPUR)/Stable	Current
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.		

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2018 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.